Issue Analysis For	m		d PRINCE GA
Date:	February 22, 2022 Advertise a Public Hea Sell County Owned Properties in River's E Subdivision on Buxton	dge	O CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O
Lead Department(s):	County Attorney		VIRGINIA
Contact Person(s):	Dan Whitten		
<b>Description and Current S</b>			
Prince George County owns 1.6 Street known as Tax Parcel #: 15 Utilities Department and has bee	5B-02-01-011-A. This p	arcel is n	
Prince George County also own Tax Parcel #: 15B-02-01-010-0 County Sewer Pump Station on it of the property could be sold. At no longer needed by the Utilities	and 15B-02-01-011-0. t and that would need to ter the division of prope	Parcel 1	15B-02-01-011-0 has a ivided so the remainder
An offer to purchase all three pro your review. In order to sell this			
A motion approving authority to requested.	advertise for a public	hearing	on March 8, 2022 is
<del></del>			
Sample Motion: I move that the March 8, 2022 to sell three Coun on Buxton Street.	e Board approve adver ty owned properties loc	tisement ated in Ri	of a public hearing on iver's Edge Subdivision
Government Path		7 d	
Does this require IDA action?		☐ Yes	⊠ No
Does this require BZA action?		☐ Yes	⊠ No
Does This require Planning Co	mmission Action?	☐ Yes	⊠ No
Does this require Board of Sup	pervisors action?	⊠ Yes	□ No
Does this require a public hear	ring?	⊠ Yes	□ No
If so, before what date?		☐ Yes	□ No

# Board of Supervisors County of Prince George, Virginia

# Resolution

At a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Prince George held in the Boardroom, Third Floor, County Administration Building, 6602 Courts Drive, Prince George, Virginia, this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of February, 2022:

Present:	Vote:
Marlene J. Waymack, Chair	<u></u>
Donald Hunter, Vice Chair	
Floyd M. Brown, Jr.	
Alan R. Carmichael	
T. J. Webb	
On motion of	favor and, which carried by a, which carried by a, opposed, the following
vote of in Resolution was adopted:	favor andopposed, the following
TO SELL COUNT	HORITY TO ADVERTISE PUBLIC HEARING TY OWNED PROPERTIES LOCATED IN SUBDIVISION ON BUXTON STREET
of Supervisors this 22 <sup>nd</sup> day of F a public hearing on March 8, 20	BE IT RESOLVED that the Prince George County Board february, 2022, does hereby authorize the advertisement of 022, regarding the sale of three County owned properties sion on Buxton Street, Tax Map#: 15B-02-01-011-A, 15B-1-0.
A Copy Teste:	
Jeffrey D. Stoke	
Interim County Administrator	



## Arbor Realty Inc. Central Virginia Regional MLS **Purchase Agreement For Unimproved Property**



(This is a legally binding contract. If you do not understand any part of it, please seek competent advice before signing.)
(Paragraphs marked with an asterisk \* require a blank to be filled in or checked.)

*This Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement") is dated	February 11th 20 22 Detween
County Of Prince George	("Seller") and
Michael Stanley	("Purchaser").
The parties acknowledge Ingram & Assoc Hopev Arbor Realty Inc ("Selling Bro	clsting broker ) represents Sener, and
Arbor Realty Inc (Selling Div	sker ) represents Furchaser.
* 1. REAL PROPERTY: Purchaser agrees to buy and Selle	er agrees to sell the land, all improvements thereon, and
appurtenances thereto belonging, located in the City/County of	of <u>PrinceGeorge</u> , Virginia, and described as
(legal description) LT:11A BK:1 SEC:2 SUB:RIVERS EDGE (LAGOON) A	CRES: 1.6 , Tax Parcel # 15B-02-01-011-A and more
commonly known as: 000 Buxton ST	NorthPrinceGeorge VA 23860 together
with the items of personal property described in paragraph 2	the "Property").
	f
*2. PERSONAL PROPERTY INCLUDED: The following item	s of personal property are included in this sale.
*3. PURCHASE PRICE: The purchase price for the Prope	rty is Forty Thousand
Dollars (\$ 40,000.00 ) and s	hall be determined as follows [select one box]:
	Land de la color maior. OB
■ This sale shall be in gross, and the stated purchase price stated.  ■ This sale shall be in gross, and the stated purchase price stated.  ■ This sale shall be in gross, and the stated purchase price stated.  ■ This sale shall be in gross, and the stated purchase price stated.  ■ This sale shall be in gross, and the stated purchase price stated.  ■ This sale shall be in gross, and the stated purchase price stated.  ■ This sale shall be in gross, and the stated purchase price stated.  ■ This sale shall be in gross, and the stated purchase price stated.  ■ This sale shall be in gross, and the stated purchase price stated.  ■ This sale shall be in gross, and the stated purchase price stated.  ■ This sale shall be in gross, and the stated purchase price stated.  ■ This sale shall be in gross, and the stated purchase price stated.  ■ This sale shall be in gross, and the stated purchase price stated.  ■ This sale shall be in gross, and the stated purchase price stated purchase price stated.  ■ This sale shall be in gross price stated purchase purchase purchase price stated purchase price stated purchase	shall be the exact sales price. OR
☐ The Purchase price shall be adjusted at settlement to an ex	vact nurchase price of \$  \text{\tin}\text{\tetx{\text{\texi}\text{\text{\text{\texi}\text{\texi}\text{\text{\texi}\text{\texict{\texi}\text{\texi}\text{\texi}\text{\texi}\text{\texit{\texi}\text{\texi}\ti
The purchase price shall be adjusted at settlement to an e.	mined by a survey to be made by a licensed surveyor and
	Initied by a survey to be made by a neclised surveyor and
paid for by	
PAYMENT SOURCE: Purchaser shall pay to Seller at set	tlement the purchase price, subject to the prorations herein
and from the following sources [select applicable boxes]:	nomenta parendes prises, emples to the presentation of
and nominate tenering searces [esteet approximate a series].	
■ This sale is not subject to financing. Purchaser shall pay	y all cash at closing by bank certified funds or bank wire.
☐ This sale is subject to financing. This is subject to Purcha	ser being able to obtain a <b>[insert loan type]</b> :
	orincipal amount of% of the Purchase Price OR
	irst deed of trust lien on the Property bearing interest at a
[select one box]:	
□ fixed rate not exceeding% per year OR	
	xceed% per year and a maximum rate not to
exceed% during the term of the loan OR	70 por your and a maximum rate norte
<del></del>	attlement
□ at the prevailing rate of interest at the time of second at	allement.
The loan shall be amortized for a term of years a	nd shall require not more than a total of discount and
origination points. Purchaser shall pay the balance of the Pu	rchase Price at settlement, less any deposit, loan amount
and/or other credits set forth in this Agreement. Nothing in the	his Agreement prohibits Purchaser from seeking financing
other than as specified above so long as settlement is not de	layed and there is no cost to Seller. Purchaser's failure to
obtain such alternative financing does not relieve Purchaser fr	om the obligations to obtain the financing specified above.
obtain out anomative interioring about not remove , and anomative in	
☐ This sale is subject to Seller financing. Seller Financia	ing Addendum must be completed and attached to this
Agreement.	
Purchaser shall pay the balance of the Purchase Price at sett	lement, less any deposit, loan amount and/or other credits
set forth in this Agreement.	

\*4. APPRAISAL: This sale [select one]: □ is OR ☑ is not further subject to the Property's appraised value equaling or exceeding the Purchase Price, which value shall be determined by an appraiser selected by Purchaser's lender (if a cash purchase, the appraiser shall be selected by Purchaser). The appraisal shall be ordered within fifteen (15) days of the Date of Ratification. It shall be the responsibility of Purchaser to advise Purchaser's lender of this requirement. If the appraisal is not ordered within 15 days of the Date of Ratification, then Seller may terminate this Agreement by written notice to Purchaser and subject to the provisions of Paragraph 7, Purchaser's Deposit shall be refunded in full to Purchaser and neither party shall have any further obligation hereunder. If the appraisal is ordered after the 15 day period but Seller has not yet terminated this Agreement, then Seller's right to terminate this Agreement for said purpose is waived.

Regarding the appraisal, if the Purchase Price exceeds the appraised value, Purchaser shall either: (i) proceed with consummation of this Agreement without regard to the amount of the appraised value, or (ii) make a written request to Seller within five (5) days of receipt of the appraisal for a reduction in the Purchase Price so long as the reduced Purchase Price is not lower than the appraised value, and provide Seller a copy of the appraisal (or lender verification of the appraised value). Seller shall then have five (5) days to respond to Purchaser's request for a reduction in the Purchase Price (the "Response Deadline"). If the parties are unable to agree in writing as to a Purchase Price within five (5) days following the Response Deadline, then either Purchaser or Seller may terminate this Agreement by written notice to the other party, and subject to the provisions of Paragraph 7, Purchaser's Deposit shall be refunded in full to Purchaser and neither party shall have any further obligation hereunder. For purposes of this paragraph, Purchaser is deemed to have received a copy of the appraisal when Purchaser is notified in writing of the appraised value of the Property. If Purchaser does not request a reduction in the Purchase Price within five (5) days after receipt of the appraisal, then this condition shall be deemed waived by Purchaser.

- \*5. FINANCING: If this Agreement is conditioned upon Purchaser obtaining financing, Purchaser shall make written application for such loan within seven (7) days after the Date of Ratification (as defined in Paragraph 21) and shall make diligent effort to secure a written loan commitment no later than 5:00 p.m. on [select one box]: It the settlement date \_, 20 \_\_. If, at the time of such loan application, Purchaser chooses set forth in Paragraph 8 OR not to lock-in the rate and/or points that meet or exceed the requirements set forth in Paragraph 3, Purchaser waives such rate and point contingency. If this Agreement is not conditioned upon Purchaser obtaining financing, Purchaser shall provide Seller with written verification from a third-party in possession of Purchaser's assets within seven (7) days after the Date of Ratification that Purchaser has sufficient assets to pay the balance of the Purchase Price at settlement. If Purchaser fails to comply with any of the provisions of this paragraph or fails to obtain a written loan commitment by 5:00 p.m. on the date set forth above, then Seller may terminate this Agreement by written notice to Purchaser, and subject to the provisions of Paragraph 7, Purchaser's Deposit shall be refunded in full to Purchaser, and neither party shall have any further obligation hereunder. As used in this paragraph, "diligent effort" shall mean that Purchaser has provided all information or documentation requested by a lender within seven days of each such request and paid all costs associated with such loan application, including but not limited to, application fees, credit reports and appraisal(s). Purchaser authorizes the lender to: (i) disclose to the Listing Broker and Selling Broker information about the progress of Purchaser's loan application and approval, including whether Purchaser has complied with the lender's requests and paid all costs associated with such application and (ii) furnish a copy of Purchaser's loan estimate(s) and closing disclosure(s) to the Selling Broker. If, after diligent effort, Purchaser is unable to obtain financing, then this Agreement shall terminate, and subject to the provisions of Paragraph 7, Purchaser's Deposit shall be refunded in full to Purchaser, and neither party shall have any further obligation hereunder.
- 6. WIRE FRAUD ALERT: Criminals are hacking email accounts of real estate agents, settlement attorneys/agents and others resulting in fraudulent wire instructions being sent to divert Seller or Purchaser's funds to the criminal's account. These emails look legitimate, but they are not. Purchaser and Seller are advised not to wire any funds without personally speaking with the intended recipient of the wire to confirm the bank routing number and account number.

CVR 337 Page 2 of 7 rev 10/19

title and possession to the Property.

an escrow account in conformance with applicable Federal or Virginia law and regulations. The Deposit may be held in an interest bearing account and the parties waive any claim to interest resulting from such Deposit. The Deposit shall not be released by the Escrow Agent until (i) credited toward the purchase price at settlement; (ii) Seller and Purchaser agree in writing as to its disposition, (iii) a court of competent jurisdiction orders a disbursement of the funds, or (iv) disbursed in such manner as authorized by the terms of this Agreement and subject to Virginia law and/or VREB regulations. Seller and Purchaser agree that Escrow Agent shall have no liability to any party for disbursing the Deposit in accordance with this paragraph, except in the event of Escrow Agent's negligence or willful misconduct.

If the Property is foreclosed upon while this Agreement is pending, the terms of Virginia Code Section 54.1-2108.1 shall apply to the disbursement of the Deposit. The foreclosure shall be deemed a termination of this Agreement by Seller and, absent any default by Purchaser, the Deposit shall be disbursed to Purchaser.

and, absent any default by Purchaser, the Deposit shall be disbursed to Purchaser.
*8. SETTLEMENT; POSSESSION: Settlement shall be made at the offices ofCheeley Law Office on or before [select one box and insert closing date]:
March 29th, 2022, or a reasonable time thereafter if the Purchaser or Seller is making diligent effort to satisfy any contingencies contained in this Agreement.  OR
, 20, if settlement does not occur within ten (10) days following such date (but subject to Seller's right to cure any title defects as set forth in Paragraph 18B, a party who is ready, willing and able to close under the terms of this Agreement may terminate this Agreement by written notice to the other party, and subject to the provisions of Paragraph 7, Purchaser's Deposit shall be refunded in full to Purchaser, and neither party shall have any further obligation hereunder.
Possession of the Property shall be given at settlement, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the parties. Failure to check one box above shall not invalidate this Agreement. The settlement date shall be as inserted above. Seller and Purchaser authorize and direct the settlement agent to provide a copy of Purchaser's closing disclosure (if Purchaser obtains lender financing), settlement statement and/or disbursement summary for this transaction to the Seller, Purchaser, Listing Broker and Selling Broker.
*9. STUDY PERIOD: Purchaser shall have 30 days from the Date of Ratification to determine whether Purchaser's use or plan of development for the Property is practical. If, prior to the expiration of the study period, Purchaser determines that Purchaser's proposed use or plan of development for the Property is not practical, then Purchaser may terminate this Agreement by written notice to Seller and subject to the provisions of Paragraph 7, Purchaser's Deposit shall be refunded in full to Purchaser, and neither party shall have any further obligation hereunder, except as provided herein. Time shall be of the essence for this Paragraph.
*10. SOIL STUDY: This Agreement is contingent for <u>30</u> days from the Date of Ratification to allow Purchaser to obtain a soil study and/or percolation test, which shall lawfully allow for the erection and use of on the Property.
Such study or test shall be pursued diligently and in good faith and if such study or test reveals that Purchaser's intended use of the Property is not permissible or practicable, Purchaser may terminate this Agreement by written notice to Seller and subject to the provisions of Paragraph 7, Purchaser's Deposit shall be refunded in full to Purchaser, and neither party shall have any further obligation hereunder, except as provided herein.
11. ACCESS: Purchaser and Purchaser's representatives and engineers shall have the right to enter onto the Property at all reasonable times prior to settlement for purposes of engineering, surveying, title or such other work as is permitted under this Agreement, so long as such studies do not result in a permanent change in the character or topography of the Property. Purchaser shall not interfere with Seller's use of the Property, and Purchaser, at Purchaser's expense, shall promptly restore the Property to its prior condition upon completion of Purchaser's studies or work. Purchaser shall keep the Property free and clear from all liens resulting from its work, studies, investigations or other activities performed pursuant to this Agreement and shall indemnify and hold Seller harmless against any loss or liability to person or property resulting from Purchaser's presence or activities on the Property. This obligation shall survive settlement and transfer of

\*12. PROPERTY OWNERS' ASSOCIATION DISCLOSURE: The Seller represents that the Property [select one]:

is OR is not located within a development which is subject to the Virginia Property Owners' Association Act (Sections 55.1-1800 et. seq. of the Code of Virginia) (the "Act"). If the Property is within such a development, the Act requires the Seller to obtain from the property owners' association an association disclosure packet and provide it to the Purchaser, or Purchaser's authorized agent. The information contained in the association disclosure packet shall be

current as of the specified date on the disclosure packet. The Purchaser may cancel this Agreement (a) within 3 days after the date of this Agreement, if on or before the date that the Purchaser signs this Agreement, the Purchaser receives the association disclosure packet or is notified that the association disclosure packet is not available; (b) within 3 days after receiving the association disclosure packet, if the association disclosure packet or notice that the association disclosure packet will not be available is hand delivered, delivered by electronic means or delivered by a commercial overnight delivery service or the United Parcel Service, and a receipt obtained; or (c) within 6 days after the postmark date if the association disclosure packet or notice that the association disclosure packet will not be available is sent to the Purchaser by United States mail. The Purchaser may also cancel this Agreement at any time prior to settlement if the Purchaser has not been notified that the association disclosure packet will not be available and the association disclosure packet is not delivered to the Purchaser. Notice of cancellation shall be provided to the Seller (owner) or his agent by one of the following methods: (i) hand delivery; (ii) United States mail, postage prepaid, provided the sender retains sufficient proof of mailing, which may be either a United States postal certificate of mailing or a certificate of service prepared by the sender confirming such mailing; (iii) electronic means provided the sender retains sufficient proof of the electronic delivery, which may be an electronic receipt of delivery, a confirmation that the notice was sent by facsimile, or a certificate of service prepared by the sender confirming the electronic delivery; or (iv) overnight delivery using a commercial service or the United States Postal Service. In the event of a dispute, the sender shall have the burden to demonstrate delivery of the notice of cancellation. Such cancellation shall be without penalty, and the Seller shall cause any deposit to be returned promptly to the Purchaser, but not later than thirty days from the date of cancellation. Seller shall provide written instructions to the Association for delivery of the disclosure packet to Purchaser or Purchaser's authorized agent. The right to receive the association disclosure packet and to cancel this Agreement terminates at settlement. If the Purchaser has received the association disclosure packet, the Purchaser has a right, at Purchaser's sole expense, to request an update of such disclosure packet from the property owners' association in accordance with subsection G of Section 55.1-1810. A request for an updated disclosure packet does not extend the cancellation periods set forth above.

- 13. BROKERAGE FEE: Seller authorizes and directs the settlement agent to disburse to Listing Broker and Selling Broker from the settlement proceeds their respective brokerage fees payable as a result of the sale and settlement set forth under this Agreement. Prior to settlement, Listing Broker and/or Selling Broker shall deliver to the settlement agent a signed written statement setting forth the disbursement instructions for payment of any brokerage fees and any sales incentives payable to each broker.
- 14. DEFAULT: If either Seller or Purchaser defaults under this Agreement, the defaulting party, in addition to all other remedies available at law or in equity, shall be liable for the brokerage fees set forth in Paragraph 13 and any brokerage fees set forth in Seller's Listing Agreement with the Listing Broker for the Property (which document is hereby incorporated herein by this reference) as if this Agreement and Seller's Listing Agreement had been performed, and for any damages and all expenses incurred by the non-defaulting party, the Listing Broker and the Selling Broker in connection with this transaction and the enforcement of this Agreement and Seller's Listing Agreement, including, without limitation, attorney's fees and court costs. Payment of a real estate broker's fee as the result of a transaction relating to the Property which occurs subsequent to a default under this Agreement, shall not relieve the defaulting party of liability for any brokerage fees due under this Agreement or Seller's Listing Agreement, or for any damages and expenses, including attorney's fees and court costs, incurred by the non-defaulting party, the Listing Broker and the Selling Broker in connection with this transaction.
- \*15. RELATED BUSINESS AND SERVICES: The Listing Broker and Selling Broker may engage in mortgage loan, homeowner's and title insurance, real estate settlement, home warranty and other real estate related businesses and services from which they receive compensation during the course of this transaction, in addition to the real estate brokerage fees.
- **16. PURCHASER DISCLOSURE**: Purchaser warrants he/she does not own any real or personal property that must be sold and settled prior to the settlement of this Agreement, except as disclosed in this Agreement.

#### \*17. ADDITIONAL TERMS:

Seller agrees to sell two additional properties adjacent to the subject property less the area required by the County Engineer for Sewer Station. Parcels are identified as tax numbers 15B-02-01-011-0 and 15B-02-01-010-0. The division of the property the Seller will continue to own, will be completed as part of the Purchaser's Subdivision Plat. All costs for this will be the Purchaser's expense.

CVR 337 Page 4 of 7 rev 10/19

#### 18. STANDARD PROVISIONS:

- A. EXPENSE PRORATIONS: Seller agrees to pay the expense of preparing the deed and the applicable grantors tax, release fees, and any other fees applicable to the grantor by custom. Except as otherwise agreed herein, Purchaser shall pay all expenses incurred by Purchaser in connection with this Agreement, including without limitation, title examination fees, title insurance premiums, survey costs, recording costs and Purchaser's attorney's fees. All taxes, assessments, interest, rent escrow deposits and other ownership fees, if any, shall be prorated as of the date of settlement. In addition to the Purchase Price, Purchaser agrees to pay Seller for all fuel oil and propane/LP gas remaining in any tanks (if applicable) at the prevailing market price as of the date of settlement.
- **B. TITLE**: At settlement Seller shall convey the Property to Purchaser by a general warranty deed containing English covenants of title, free of all encumbrances, tenancies, and liens (for taxes or otherwise), but subject to such restrictive covenants and utility easements of record which do not materially and adversely affect Purchaser's proposed use of the Property or render the title unmarketable. If the Property does not abut a public road, title to the Property must include a recorded easement providing adequate access thereto satisfactory to Purchaser. In the event this sale is subject to a financing contingency under Paragraph 3, the access to a public road must also be satisfactory to the lender. If the examination reveals a title defect that can be remedied by legal action or otherwise within a reasonable time, Seller, at his/her expense, shall promptly take such action as is necessary to cure such defect. If the defect is not cured within thirty (30) days after Seller receives notice of the defect or if seller is unable to provide access to a public road as provided above, then either party may terminate this Agreement (at the expiration of the thirty (30) day period if termination relates to title defect(s) not being cured) by written notice to the other party. Upon termination of this Agreement, and subject to the provisions of Paragraph 7, Purchaser's Deposit shall be refunded in full to Purchaser and neither party shall have any further obligation hereunder. The parties agree that the settlement date prescribed in Paragraph 8 shall be extended if necessary to enable Seller to cure any title defect, but not for more than thirty (30) days, time being of the essence.
- **C. LAND USE ASSESSMENT**: In the event the Property is taxed under land use assessment and this sale results in disqualification from land use eligibility, Seller shall pay any rollback taxes assessed. If the Property continues to be eligible for land use assessment, Purchaser agrees to make application at Purchaser's expense for continuation under land use, and to pay any rollback taxes resulting from failure to file or to qualify. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the provisions of this Paragraph C shall survive settlement and the delivery of the deed.
- **D. RISK OF LOSS**: All risk of loss or damage to the Property by fire, windstorm, casualty, or other cause is assumed by Seller until settlement. In the event of substantial loss or damage to the Property before settlement, Purchaser shall have the option of either (i) terminating this Agreement, and subject to the provisions of Paragraph 7, Purchaser's Deposit shall be refunded in full to Purchaser and neither party shall have any further obligation hereunder, or (ii) affirming this Agreement, in which event Seller shall assign to Purchaser all of Seller's rights under any policy or policies of insurance applicable to the Property.
- **E. VA/FHA LOANS**: If a VA or FHA loan is selected in Paragraph 3, it is expressly agreed that notwithstanding any other provisions of this Agreement, Purchaser shall not be obligated to complete the purchase of the Property or to incur any penalty by forfeiture of earnest money deposits or otherwise unless the Purchaser has been given in accordance with HUD/FHA or VA requirements a written statement by the Federal Housing Commissioner, Veterans Administration, or a direct endorsement lender setting forth the appraised value of the Property of not less than the Purchase Price. Purchaser shall have the privilege and option of proceeding with consummation of this Agreement without regard to the amount of the appraised value. The appraised value is arrived at to determine the maximum mortgage the Department of Housing and Urban Development will insure. HUD does not warrant the value or the condition of the Property. Purchaser should satisfy himself/herself that the price and condition of the Property are acceptable.
- **F. MISCELLANEOUS**: This Agreement represents the entire agreement between Seller and Purchaser and may not be modified or changed except by written instrument executed by the parties. This Agreement shall be construed according to the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia and shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, personal representatives, successors, and assigns of the parties. To the extent any handwritten or typewritten terms herein conflict with, or are inconsistent with the pre-printed terms hereof, the handwritten or typewritten terms shall control. This Agreement may only be assigned by Purchaser with the written consent of the Seller. If the Seller agrees in writing to an assignment of this Agreement, Purchaser shall remain obligated hereunder until settlement. The parties agree that faxed or electronic transmission of any signed original document shall have the same effect as an original. As used in this Agreement, a "day" shall mean a calendar day and all times are local Eastern Standard Time unless otherwise noted. This Agreement may be signed in one or more counterparts, each of which is deemed to be an original and all of which shall together constitute the same instrument. No party will refuse delivery of any notice from the other party in order to

hinder or delay any deadline established in this Agreement. Unless otherwise provided herein, the provisions of this Agreement affecting title shall be deemed merged into the deed delivered at settlement and shall not survive settlement.

- G. MECHANIC'S LIEN DISCLOSURE: Virginia law (§ 43-1 et seq.) permits persons who have performed labor or furnished materials for the construction, removal, repair or improvement of any building or structure to file a lien against the Property. This lien may be filed at any time after the work is commenced or the material is furnished, within 90 days from the last day of the month in which the lien or last performed work or furnished materials or 90 days from the time the construction, removal, repair or improvement is terminated. AN EFFECTIVE LIEN FOR WORK PERFORMED PRIOR TO THE DATE OF SETTLEMENT MAY BE FILED AFTER SETTLEMENT. LEGAL COUNSEL SHOULD BE CONSULTED. Seller shall deliver to Purchaser at settlement an affidavit in a form acceptable to Purchaser's title company, signed by Seller, that no labor or materials have been furnished to the Property within the statutory period for the filing of mechanics' or materialmens' liens against the Property. If labor or materials have been furnished to the Property during the statutory period, Seller shall deliver to Purchaser an affidavit signed by Seller and the person(s) furnishing the labor and/or materials that such items have been paid.
- **19. SELLER REPRESENTATION**: Seller warrants each person signing this Agreement as "Seller" includes all persons possessing an ownership interest in the Property or who will be a necessary party to convey clear title to the Property.
- 20. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES: In accordance with the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act (UETA) regarding electronic signatures and transactions, the parties do hereby expressly authorize and agree to the use of electronic signatures (such as Authentisign) as an additional method of signing and/or initialing this Agreement.
- \*21. ACCEPTANCE: This Agreement becomes a legally binding agreement only upon ratification and delivery. Unless ratification and delivery of this Agreement occurs by \_\_5:00 \_ □ a.m. or x p.m. on \_\_March \_\_10th, 2022 , this offer shall expire and shall not be binding on either party. If the parties desire to accept an offer that has expired, then (i) the date set forth in this paragraph 21 must be revised to the ratification date (or later), (ii) each party must initial such revision, and (iii) ratification and delivery must occur prior to the revised expiration date.

As used herein, "ratification and delivery" means delivery of a final accepted and signed Agreement to the other party or their respective broker or salesperson by hand delivery, fax or electronic transmission, or by a professional courier service (including overnight delivery service) or by United States mail with return receipt requested. In the event of a dispute, the sender shall have the burden to demonstrate delivery to the recipient of the final accepted and signed Agreement. "Date of Ratification" means the date upon which ratification and delivery occurs. Purchaser and Seller understand that they shall have the right to withdraw any offer at any time prior to ratification and delivery. If either party withdraws an offer, notice shall be deemed effective upon receipt., If any offer is withdrawn, all deposits shall be returned to the Purchaser at no penalty.

[Signatures appear on next page.]

	12	
ψ.		

## WITNESS the following authorized signatures:

Michael Stanley	02/11/2022		
Purchaser Mfchael Stanley	Date	Seller	County Of Prince George Date
Purchaser	Date	Seller	Date
Purchaser	Date	Seller	Date

The following is for informational purposes only:

Listing Company's Name and address

## **Selling Broker Company's Name and Address**

# Arbor Realty Inc Ingram & Assoc Hopewell

3302 Oaklawn Blvd
Hopewell VA 23860
Office Phone(804) 458-9873
Office Fax (804) 458-0621
DPOR Firm License No.: 226011863
Seller's Authorized Agent's Information:
Name Ronnie Joswick
Name Ronnie Joswick Email ronjoswick@gmail.com
Name Ronnie Joswick
Name Ronnie Joswick Email ronjoswick@gmail.com
_

COPYRIGHT©2019 by the Central Virginia Regional MLS, LLC ("CVR MLS"). All rights reserved. This form may be used only by members in good standing of CVR MLS. The reproduction of this form, in whole or in part, or the use of the names "Central Virginia Regional MLS" or "CVR MLS" in connection with any other form, is prohibited without prior written consent of CVR MLS.